

MACP No. 48/18  
Raman Kumar Paswan Vs. Dariyab Singh & Ors.

23/04/2018

Present:- Petitioner/injured with Sh. Yatinder Khatri Adv.  
Driver cum owner with Sh. Sahil Aggarwal Adv.  
Sh A.K Singh Adv for insurance co.  
Vakalatnamas filed on behalf of both the respondents.

HC Parveen Kumar Pairvi Officer of PS Narela is present and has filed report under the signature of DCP R/D on behalf of Commissioner of Police. In view of said report, ATR in respect of SI Jeet Singh, Inspector Jarnail Singh and Sh. Rajnish Kumar, ACP Alipur be filed positively by next date of hearing.

On request, claimant is allowed to produce his passbook containing necessary endorsement as well as Aadhaar Card and PAN Card in terms of last order dated 27.02.18, on next date.

Driver cum owner has not filed his WS/reply either within 30 days in terms of order dt. 27.02.18 or till date. On request, he is allowed to file the same within two weeks from today subject to cost of Rs. 1000/- payable to petitioner/injured, failing which his defence shall be struck off.

Insurance co has already filed its legal offer on 18.04.18. Copy thereof supplied to counsel for injured who has informed that assessment regarding disability of injured is still going on and same is likely to be completed within one month or so, due to which legal offer of insurance co is not acceptable at this stage.

Put up on 29.05.2018 for awaiting report regarding disability if any of injured, and for exploring possibility of settlement / framing of issues.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/23/04/2018