

MACT 48/18

RAMAN KUMAR PASWAN Vs. DARYAB SINGH AND ORS.

23.04.2025

Present: Shri Ankit Hooda, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.  
None for driver cum owner.  
Shri A. K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for insurance company through  
VC.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for petitioner that disability certificate has not been filed by the hospital.

**Let reminder be issued to Chairperson, Disability Board, (1) SRHC, Hospital, Narela, Delhi, (2) G. B. Pant Hospital, Delhi, (3) Safdarjung Hospital, Delhi and (4) AIIMS Hospital, Delhi. to expedite the process of making of Disability Certificate and send the same in the Court as soon as possible, for next date.**

Accordingly, the MS of concerned hospitals to ensure that as and when patient reports for Disability examination alongwith the copy of order of this Tribunal, either the patient be examined on same day or if any date is given, the same be communicated in writing to the patient on the copy of the order and within 15 days file report in court regarding the status of the same and the probable date by which the Disability Certificate could be filed in the court.

Copy of order be attached alongwith the notice to the MS of concerned hospitals.

Put up for report on disability as well as final arguments on  
**13.05.2025.**

(Richa Manchanda)  
Judge MACT-2 (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/23.04.2025